UD Trucks ‐ VGA Pty Ltd                                                         ‐ 1 ‐                                                               www.udtrucks.com.au
Issue 1  December
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
BULLBAR to suit
UD TRUCKS EURO 5 MK
SEE NEXT PAGE FOR PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Scope:
These instrucƟons detail the correct fitment procedure of a Genuine MKB8E Bullbar.

UD Trucks ‐ VGA Pty Ltd                                                         ‐ 2 ‐                                                               www.udtrucks.com.au
Issue 1  December 2012
PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
99999 BB005 A BULLBAR CONDOR
MK11250 & MK11280
POLISHED ALUMINIUM FINISH
SUITS MK 11 250 and MK 11 280
99999 BB005 HT BULLBAR CONDOR
MK11250 & MK11280
HAMMER TONE FINISH
SUITS MK 11 250 and MK 11 280
UD Trucks ‐ VGA Pty Ltd                                                         ‐ 3 ‐                                                               www.udtrucks.com.au
Issue 1  December 2012
SecƟon 1 – BOM
Before you commence installaƟon please ensure that you have
been supplied all these parts in the kit provided.
QTY DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 ALUMINIUM BULLBAR P/N: AUS000690 (Both Polished Aluminum & Hammer Tone Finish)
1 MOUNTING FRAME P/N: AUS000691 (Black Powdercoat Finish)
2 3/4” x 1.5” Eye Bolts Bullbar to steel mounƟng frame
2 3/4” Flat Washers Washers for 3/4” Eye Bolt
2 M20 x 2.0 x 60 Bolt Pivot Bolts
2 M20 x 2.0 Nyloc Nut Nuts for Pivot Bolts
4 3/4” Flat Washer Washers for Pivot Bolts
2 9/16” x 4” Bolt MounƟng Frame to Chassis (LHS with Tow Hook)
6 9/16” x 2” Bolt MounƟng Frame to Chassis (4 RHS & 2 LHS)
8 9/16” Nyloc Nut Nuts for Chassis Mount Bolts
16 9/16” Flat Washer Flat Washers for Chassis Mount Bolts
10 M6 x 1.0 x 20 Bolt Headlight Mount & Fog Light Mount
2 M6 x 1.0 x 25 Bolt Headlight Mount
12 M6 x 1.0 Flange Nut Nuts for Headlight & Fog Light Bolts
12 M6 Flat Washer Washers for Headlight & Fog Light Bolts
2 M8 x 1.25 Flange Nut Nuts for Fog Light Studs
6 Short Cable Ties Used to secure Headlight and Fog Light Harnesses
1 Tilt Warning Decal
UD Trucks ‐ VGA Pty Ltd                                                         ‐ 4 ‐                                                               www.udtrucks.com.au
Issue 1  December 2012
SecƟon 2 – InstallaƟon Procedure
STEP 1
1. Ensure that the vehicle is parked on flat level ground.
2. Apply the park break and chock the wheels.
3. Ensure all necessary fitment parts have been provided
as per the Bill of Materials
4. Disconnect the headlight and fog light wiring harness as
shown in Fig. 1
LHS Shown
Repeat for RHS
STEP 2
Remove the bumper from the truck (including the aƩached
light mount bar, headlights and fog lights) by removing the
two (2) bolts and one (1) nut as shown in Fig. 2
LHS Shown, Repeat for RHS
Discard the 4 bolts and 2 nuts.
Retain bumper assembly.
STEP 3
Remove the steel headlight mount frame (including aƩached
headlights and fog lights) from the rear of the bumper by
removing the 4 M10 nuts and the 3 M8 bolts from either side.
Discard the 8 x M10 bolts, the 6 x M8 bolts and the bumper.
Retain the steel light mount frame (including lights).
LHS Shown.
Repeat for RHS.
Fig. 2
Fig. 3
Fig. 1
UD Trucks ‐ VGA Pty Ltd                                                         ‐ 5 ‐                                                               www.udtrucks.com.au
Issue 1  December 2012
STEP 4
Disconnect the wiring harness from the back of the headlight
and fog light. Also disconnect any plasƟc retaining clips which